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Honorable Gregory Harris


Attorney, Prichard City Council


Jackson ? Harris, P.C.


912 Dauphin Street


Mobile, Alabama 36604





Municipalities – Discretionary Funds – Budgets – Expenditures – Mobile County





Based on section 11-43C-62 of the Code of Alabama, expenditures from discretionary funds may be made if the director of finance certifies that funds are sufficient.





Dear Mr. Harris:





	This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Prichard City Council.








QUESTION





	When the city council adopts a general fund budget containing a line-item appropriation for each member of the council designated as a discretionary fund, must expenditures from the discretionary fund be brought before the council for approval and allocation; or, is the appropriation made when the general fund budget is adopted sufficient to authorize expenditures from the discretionary fund, without further action of the city council?








FACTS AND ANALYSIS





	Your request states as follows:





	The City of Prichard is a Class 5 municipality operating pursuant to section 11-43C-1, et seq., of the Code of Alabama.  Ala. Code §§ 11-43C-1 to 11-43C-92 (1989 & Supp. 2006).  Sections 11-43C-42 through 11-43C-59 prescribe its budget procedure and require that the city operate under a line-item general fund budget proposed by the mayor and adopted by the city council.





	It has become customary for the general fund budget to include an amount in a line-item for each of the five-member council designated as “District Dis�cretionary Fund.”  Council members use the funds contained in those line-items to fund various municipal projects in their respective districts to fund projects that may affect the city as a whole.





	When the municipal budget is adopted, each of the District Discretionary line-items is funded in an equal amount, i.e., $30,000, without mention of any projects to be funded therefrom.  Questions have arisen, therefore, as to whether each expenditure from a District Discretionary Fund line-item must come before the council to be allocated and approved for a specific expenditure, or whether the general appropriation made under the Discretionary Fund heading is itself suf�ficient for a member of the council to expend funds from that line-item, without any further appropriation by the governing body.





	The statutes governing the authorization of expenditures for the City of Prichard once the budget is adopted are sections 11-43C-62 and 11-43C-66 of the Code of Alabama.  Ala. Code §§ 11-43C-62, 11-43C-66 (1989).  The city is required to have a division of finance in which the division head shall be the financial officer of the city.  Ala. Code §§ 11-43C-64 to 11-43C-66 (1989).  The head of the division of finance is specifically required to “[s]upervise and control all encum�brances, expenditures and disbursements to insure that budget appropriations are not exceeded. . . .”  Ala. Code § 11-43C-66(2) (1989).





	Section 11-43C-62 provides, in pertinent part, as follows:





	No payment shall be made and no obliga�tion incurred by or on behalf of the city except in accor�dance with an appropriation duly made, and no payment shall be made or obligation incurred against any allot�ment or appropriation unless the director of finance shall first certify that there is a sufficient unexpended and unencumbered bal�ance in such allotment or appro�priation to meet the same.





Ala. Code § 11-43C-62 (1989).





	Based on the foregoing, expenditures from discretionary funds may be made if the director of finance certifies that funds are sufficient.  Because the discretionary funds have been approved and included in the budget, this opinion addresses the specific question presented and does not address whether the budget may include appropriations for discretionary funds.








CONCLUSION





	Based on section 11-43C-62 of the Code of Alabama, expenditures from discretionary funds may be made if the director of finance certifies that funds are sufficient.





	I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Ward Beeson of my staff.





Sincerely,





TROY KING


Attorney General


By:











BRENDA F. SMITH


Chief, Opinions Division
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